Minutes of Special Board Meeting of the Cantonment Board held on 25.08.2021 at 11:30 AM in the Office of the Cantonment Board, Lucknow.

#### Present:

- 1. Maj Gen Rajeev Sharma
- President

2. Shri Vikash Kumar

CEO & Member Secretary

## 1. TO NOTE THE EXPENDITURE INCURRED ON WORTHY DEFENCE SECRETARY, MINISTRY OF DEFENCE, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA VISIT OF MANGLA DEVI SCHOOL, CANTT GENERAL HOSPITAL AND CANTONMENT BOARD OFFICE ON 21st AUGUST 2021.

To note the approval accorded by the President Cantonment Board under section 26(2) of Cantonments Act 2006 vide Note sheet dated 19.08.2021 for various expenditures incurred for organising the events related to visit of Defence Secretary on 21<sup>st</sup> August 2021.

Relevant file is placed on the table.

# 1. RESOLUTION

Noted and confirmed.

## 2. <u>TO NOTE DATA ENTRY AND VERIFICATION FOR THE LEGACY RECORDS OF</u> <u>BIRTH AND DEATH REGISTRATION OF LUCKNOW CANTONMENT.</u>

To note the approval accorded by the Board vide Agenda by Circulation No. 01 dated 12.08.2021 for the work of "Data Entry and verification of 1,10,000 (approx) Legacy Records of Birth and Death registration of Lucknow Cantonment" at a lowest tender rate of Rs 9,08,600/- only quoted by M/s Cloudsect Solutions.

Relevant file is placed on the table.

# 2. <u>RESOLUTION</u>

Noted.

# 3. <u>RIGHT FOR COLLECTION OF VEHICLE ENTRY LICENSE FEE IN LUCKNOW</u> <u>CANTONMENT</u>

Reference: M/s Rozy Enterprises letter dated 17.04.2021, 23.04.2021, 27.04.2021, 12.05.2021, 17.05.2021, 24.05.2021, 22.06.2021, 08.07.2021, 19.07.2021.

To consider the letters referred above received from Ws Rozy Enterprises regarding 90% concession in depositing the installments of VEF.

M/s Rozy Enterprises vide their letter referred above stated that as per the provisions of the agreement and tender documents described in, clause 54 (a) & 54 (b) which states:

# CLAUSE 54. FORCE MAJEURE:

## a) FORCE MAJEURE EVENT:

Force Majeure event means an event of circumstances or a combination of events and circumstances referred to in this clause which are beyond the reasonable control of the Party or parties to this Contract and which party could not have prevented or reasonably overcome with the exercise of its reasonable skill and care in relation to performance of its obligations pursuant to this Contract and which are of the nature, without limitation of those described below:

- i) Earthquake
- ii) Act of war, invasion, armed conflict or act of foreign enemy, unexpected call up of armed forces, blockade, embargo, revolution, riot, sabotage, terrorism or act of such threat, or any other political or social event having material adverse impact on the performance of obligations of the parties thereof.
- iii) Expropriation, acquisition confiscation or nationalization of the entry fee collection.
- iv) Any event or circumstances of a nature analogous to the foregoing.
- v) Pandemic.

### b) PROCEDURE FOR FORCE MAJURE:

#### i) NOTICE:

- 1) If party claims relief on account of a Force majeure event, then the Party claiming to be affected by the Force Majeure event shall, as soon as reasonably practicable and in any event within 7 days of becoming aware of the Force Majeure event, give notice giving details of the effects of such Force Majeure on the party's obligations under this Contract to the other Party in writing, including the dates of commencement and actual/likely date of cessation of such Force Majeure and its effects, with necessary supporting document and data.
- 2) The Party receiving the claim for relief under Force Majeure shall, if wishes to dispute the claim, give a written notice of the dispute to the party making the claim within 30 days of receiving the notice of claim.

### ii) CONSULTANCY AND DUTY TO MITIGATE:

- The party claiming relief under Force Majeure shall, at its own cost, take reasonable steps to remedy and mitigate the effects of the Force Majeure event and restore its ability to perform its obligation under this Contract as soon as reasonably possible. The parties shall consult with each other to determine the measure to be implemented to minimize the losses of either Party as a result of the Force Majeure event.
- 2) The party affected by Force Majeure shall keep the other Party informed of such efforts to remedy and make reasonable efforts to mitigate on a continuous basis and shall provide written notice of the resumption of performance hereunder.

- 3) Notwithstanding anything contrary to the specifically stated in this Contract no party shall be relieved of its obligations under this Contract by reason of impossibility of performance or any other circumstances whatsoever beyond its control.
- 4) Any party claiming cessation of the event of Force Majeure may, if the other party has not served a notice of resumption of performance, give notice to the other party ,of cessation of such event, notifying the date of alleged cessation and unless the party to whom such notice is given does not dispute the same within 30 days of the receipt of such notice the Force Majeure event shall be deemed to have ceased to consequences thereof and shall be deemed to have come to an end on the date so notified.

### Office Note:

Vide Contract agreement dated 21.10.2020 the collection of vehicle in Lucknow Cantt. area is granted to M/s Rozy Enterprises for a period of one year from October'2020 to October'2021 @ Rs. 51,011/- per day. Accordingly M/s. Rozy Enterprises has deposited six instalments on time. The seventh advance instalment of Rs. 15,30,330/- which was due on 21.04.2021 has not deposited fully, however the firm deposited an amount of Rs 15,00,000/- upto 19.07.2021.

In this regard M/s Rozy Enterprises vide their letter dated 12.05.2021 intimated Cantt Board Office that the collection of vehicle entry fee is very low from April' 2021 as the mini lockdown was imposed in entire Uttar Pradesh w.e.f. 08.04.2021.

Accordingly, Cantt Board vide letter No. LCB/3/Kar/Va.Pra.Shu./2021 dated 02.06.2021 directed M/s Rozy Enterprises to submit their written explanation for not depositing the monthly installments of April, May & June 2021 and non-collection of the vehicle entry fee. M/s Rozy Enterprises vide their letter dated 22.06.2021 requested this office for refixation of the contractual obligations considering the force majeure event conditions. In support of this claim, M/s Rozy Enterprises referred directions issued under the U.P. State Govt. order No. 720/2021-lh,DI-3 dated 16.04.2021, order No. 720/2021- lh,DI-3 dated 21.04.2021, order No. 786/2021-lh,DI-3 dated 03.05.2021 and order No. 793/2021-lh,DI-3 dated 05.05.2021.

Cantt Board vide letter No. LCB/3/Kar/Va.Pra.Shu./2021 dated 15.07.2021 further directed M/s Rozy Enterprises to deposit the monthly installments of vehicle entry fee. M/s Rozy Enterprises vide their letter dated 19.07.2021 again requested for re-fixation of contractual obligations in reference to the COVID-19 pandemic situation.

In the matter, the Revenue Section vide their report dated 16.08.2021 submitted that the collection of vehicle entry fee was not deposited properly w.e.f. April' 2021 to till date as the mini lockdown was imposed in whole Uttar Pradesh on 08.04.2021. He further submitted that during the lockdown period, the Lucknow was declared as a high containment zone.

After examination of all orders as referred above, it is observed that the night curfew was imposed from 08.04.2021 at 09.00 PM to 06.00 AM every day upto 16.04.2021 at 06.00 AM. Thereafter from 16.04.2021 the timing of night curfew was extended from 08.00 PM to 07.00 AM every day and weekend curfew was also imposed from Saturday Night to Monday Morning every weekend. Thereafter Full lockdown was imposed from

30.04.2021 to 08.06.2021. Thereafter from 09.06.2021 full lockdown was stopped but the night curfew was continued. Thereafter from 21.06.2021 the timing of night curfew was changed from 09.00 PM to 07.00 AM. Thereafter from 12.07.2021 the timing of curfew changed from 10.00 PM to 06.00 AM. Thereafter from 14.08.2021 Saturday weekend curfew was stopped but the night curfew was continued. During above period, vehicles were restricted for plying on the road; therefore very less vehicle has been crossed through the toll booth which clearly effect collection of vehicle entry fee. Since the situation are beyond the control of the contractor, hence he is entitled to take benefit under force majeure for the period of mini lockdown/ lockdown during the period of curfew/ night curfew. In this regard, a summary has been worked out and the same is shown in a tabular format as under:

	Date (From-To)	l Amount	bate %	ate Amount
Night Curfew	08.04.2021 to 16.04.2021 (09:00 PM to 06:00, 09 Hours every day)	Rs 153032	33%	Rs 50501
	16.04.2021 to 18.06.2021 (08:00 PM to 07:00, 11 Hours everyday)	Rs 350700	50%	Rs 175350
	21.06.2021 to 09.07.2021 (09:00 PM to 07:00, 10 Hours everyday)	Rs 55060	40%	Rs 102024
	12.07.2021 to 14.08.2021 (10:00 PM to 06:00, 08 Hours everyday)	Rs 357084	33%	Rs 117838
Weekend Lockdown	17.04.2021 to 09.08.2021 (11 Weekends = 43 days)	Rs 786422	100%	Rs 786422
Full Lockdown	30.04.2021 to 08.06.2021 (39 days)	Rs 992608	100%	Rs 992608
		Rs 2894906		Rs 2224743

Board may consider the matter accordingly.

Relevant file is placed on the table.

### 3. <u>RESOLUTION</u>

Board considered the office report and Force Majeure Clause of the agreement mentioned in the agenda side. After detailed discussion, Board resolved that the amount pertaining to officially declared Night Curfew, Weekend Lockdown and Fully Lockdown be waived off proportionally, based on the hours of night curfew / lockdown as proposed.

### 4. <u>ESTIMATES OF VARIOUS CIVIL, SANITATION & E/M WORKS TO BE CARRIED OUT</u> <u>UNDER ALLOTMENT OF SHARE OF REVENUE DERIVED BY STATE GOVT. WITH</u> <u>CANTONMENT BOARDS FOR THE YEAR 2021-22 (15<sup>TH</sup>CENTRAL FINANCE</u> <u>COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION) – FIRST INSTALMENT OF UNTIED GRANT.</u>

Reference a) Directorate of Local Bodies, U.P. letter No. 8/1512/320(1)/15<sup>th</sup>वि.आ./2021-22 dated 13.08.2021. To consider estimates of various Civil, Sanitation and E/M works to be carried out under the First Instalment of **UNTIED GRANT** under allotment of share of revenue derived by State Govt. with Cantonment Boards for the financial year 2021-22 (15<sup>th</sup>Central Finance Commission recommendation).

## Office Note:

The Govt. of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure (Finance Commission Division) has allotted First Instalment of Untied Grant of Rs. 93,85,987/- (Rupees Ninety Three Lacs Eighty Five Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Seven only) as First instalment to Lucknow Cantonment Board for utilization for local specific needs except for salary and establishment expenses for the year 2021-22.

There is a requirement of execution of various Civil, Sanitation and E/M works pertaining to local specific needs in Lucknow Cantt area and the Board has already considered the requirement of the work mentioned below except Sr No. 1,2 &3 vide CBR No. 18 dated 28.11.2020, CBR No. 10 dated 24.02.2021 &CBR No. 19 dated 05.08.2021. The Board may consider the matter for booking the expenditure from the first instalment of Untied grant under the allotment of share of revenue for the financial year 2021-22. The details of the same are as under:

SI. No.	Particulars of work	Estimated Amount
1.	Construction of Hall Doctors room, 03 Nos. Bathrooms, Nurses room and common areas accommodating 40 Beds etc.	Rs 50,00,000/-
2.	Provision of Oxygen Pipeline for PSA Oxygen Plant in Cantt general Hospital, Lucknow Cantt.	Rs 10,00,000/-
3.	Fabrication of Manifold Room for PSA Oxygen Plant in Cantt General Hospital, Lucknow Cantt.	Rs 2,00,000/-
4.	Supply of Mini Ambulance for Cantt General Hospital	Rs 8,00,000/-
5.	Construction of RCC Nallah with Slab including screens & gates for connecting to 3.5 MLD STP, Sadar Bazar, Lucknow Cantt for treatment	Rs 27,00,000/-
6.	Construction of boundary wall with gate at STP site near Dilkusha Staff Quarters	Rs 8,00,000/-

Relevant file along with the estimates is placed on the table

## 4. <u>RESOLUTION</u>

Considered and approved the estimates.

### 5 <u>E-TENDER FOR PROVISION OF OXYGEN PIPELINE FOR PSA OXYGEN PLANT IN</u> CANTT GENERAL HOSPITAL, LUCKNOW CANTT.

Reference CBR No. 23 dated 05.08.2021.

To consider the lowest tender rates received for "Provision of Oxygen Pipeline for PSA Oxygen Plant in Cantt General Hospital, Lucknow Cantt."

The Board vide its above referred resolution has approved for the work of "Provision of Central Oxygen Gas Pipeline System suitable for 250 LPM PSA oxygen plant for 60 beds".

Accordingly, the tenders were invited for the first time through Government eprocurement Portal bearing Tender Ref No. LCB5/E/WOxygen Pipeline/2021 published in daily newspapers namely Dainik Jagran (Hindi)and The Pioneer (English) on 11.08.2021. In response to the tender notice, four technical bids were received on 18.08.2021 and after evaluation of the technical bids; all were found valid and their financial bids were opened on 24.08.2021. The details of the same are as under:

Sr No.	Name of Firm and Address	Rate quoted
1.	Ws S.B. Singh and Sons	
	274/A, 5 <sup>th</sup> Lane, Nishatganj, Lucknow	Rs 11,00,650/-
2.	Ws M.K. Engineers & Contractors	
	228/106, Raja Bazar Park, Lucknow	Rs 11,35,915/-
3.	Ws Omega Enterprises	
	695, Azad Mohal, Sadar Bazar, Cantt	Rs 11,55,105/-
	Lucknow	
	M/s Vatsh Raj & Co.	
	307 Sadar Bazar, Cantt Lucknow	Rs 10,20,250/-

#### Office Note:

The lowest tender rates of Rs 10,20,250/- for the work of "Provision of Oxygen Pipeline for PSA Oxygen Plant in Cantt general Hospital, Lucknow Cantt." are quoted by M/s Vatsh Raj & Co. The rates quoted by M/s Vatsh Raj & Co. for the subject work are reasonable since the lowest rates quoted are at par with the estimates prepared for the work. The contract value of the work is Rs 10,20,250/- only.

The expenditure to be incurred for the subject work will be booked under First Instalmentof **UNTIED GRANT** under allotment of share of revenue derived by State Govt. with Cantonment Boards for the financial year 2021-2022 (15<sup>th</sup>Finance Commission recommendation).

The tenders, comparative statement and all relevant documents are placed on the table.

### 5. <u>RESOLUTION</u>

Considered and approved the lowest bid of Rs. 10,20,250/- quoted by M/s Vatsh Raj & Co. Necessary agreement be executed with the firm.

## 6. <u>FABRICATION OF MANIFOLD ROOM FOR PSA OXYGEN PLANT IN CANTT</u> <u>GENERAL HOSPITAL, LUCKNOW CANTT.</u>

Reference NHAI letter No. NHAI/PIU/LKO/Oxygen Plant/MK/2021/4450 dated 02.08.2021.

To consider the matter regarding 'Fabrication of Manifold Room for PSA Oxygen Plant in Cantt General Hospital, Lucknow Cantt.'

### Office Note:

The Site Preparation Agency i.e. NHAI for the installation of PSA Oxygen Plant in Cantt General Hospital vide its above referred letter has forwarded a check list through which it was informed that for the installation of the PSA Oxygen Plant, CGH is required to 'Identify a point to connect the oxygen outlet of the PSA plant and for auto changeover from PSA supply of secondary source of oxygen'. Therefore a Manifold Room is proposed to be fabricated adjacent to the Maternity Block in CGH.

Accordingly sealed quotations for "Fabrication of Manifold Room for PSA Oxygen Plant in Cantt General Hospital, Lucknow Cantt" were invited on 09.08.2021 through RFQ in response to which four quotations were received on 20.08.2021 and are opened on same day. The details of the same are as under:

SI. No.	Name of Firm and Address	Rate quoted
1.	M/s Ram Singh Agarwal	
	Sadar Bazar, Cantt Lucknow	Rs 2,05,680/-
2.	M/s R.S. Enterprises	
	C-257, South City, Raebareli Road, Lucknow	Rs 1,99,650/-
3.	M/s Sudhir Traders	
	33 Sadar Bari Bazar, Cantt Lucknow	Rs 2,04,300/-
4.	M/s Kamla Enterprises E-3363 Rajajipuram, Lucknow	Rs 2,15,000/-

The lowest Quotation of Rs 1,99,650/- for the work of "Fabrication of Manifold Room for PSA Oxygen Plant in Cantt General Hospital, Lucknow Cantt" is quoted by M/sR.S. Enterprises. The rate quoted by M/sR.S. Enterprises for the subject work is reasonable as per prevailing market rates. The contract value of the work is Rs 1,99,650/- only.

The expenditure to be incurred for the subject work will be booked under First Instalmentof **UNTIED GRANT** under allotment of share of revenue derived by State Govt. with Cantonment Boards for the financial year 2021-2022 (15<sup>th</sup>Finance Commission recommendation).

The Quotations, comparative statement and all relevant documents are placed on the table.

## 6. <u>RESOLUTION</u>

Considered and approved the lowest bid of Rs. 1,99,650/- quoted by M/s R.S. Enterprises. Necessary agreement be executed with the firm.

## 7. <u>RENOVATION & BEAUTIFICATION OF ROUNDELS AND SIDE BERMS AT</u> <u>KASTURBA ROAD, LUCKNOW CANTT.</u>

Reference HQ Madhya UP Sub Area Stn HQ Cell Lucknow letter No. 150138/Est dated 23.08.2021.

To consider the estimates of the under mentioned Repair/ Renovation and Beautification works prepared by the Sanitation & Engineering section which is based on the current market survey and the lowest tender rates quoted by M/s Classic Enterprises for "repair/ maintenance of Cantt Fund Buildings" which is already approved by the Board vide CBR No. 15 dated 05.08.2021 respectively.

Name of work	Estimated cost
Dismantling of dilapidated decorative structures etc near roundels, Minor repair of fountains, Painting of Roundels, pathways, grills etc. Installation of decorative structures, plants etc and other associated items at Kasturba Road	

The expenditure in this regard will be booked under appropriate budget head where adequate provisions have been made.

Relevant file is placed on the table.

#### 7. <u>RESOLUTION</u>

Considered and approved the estimates.

#### 8. <u>ANNUAL MAINTENANCE AND PLAYING OF PA SYSTEM INSTALLED AT WALKING</u> <u>PLAZA AT KASTURBA ROAD AND THIMAIYYA ROAD IN CANTT AREA,</u> LUCKNOW.

To consider the quotations received for "Annual maintenance and playing of P.A System installed at Walking Plaza at Kasturba Road and Thimmaya Road in Cantonment area Lucknow".

#### Office Note:

The PA system installed at Walking Plaza on Kasturba Road & Thimmaya Road was maintained under Annual Maintenance Contract for its proper maintenance and day to day functioning. However after the completion of the last contract in November 2020, the AMC of the PA system was not continued further as the operation of the PA system was not regular at that time due to Covid pandemic and associated reasons. Since the Walking Plaza has been resumed now, an annual maintenance contract for playing & maintenance of the PA system is required to be done for its effective working & proper maintenance.

Accordingly, sealed quotations were invited for the work of "Annual maintenance and playing of P.A System installed at Walking Plaza at Kasturba Road and Thimmaya Road in Cantonment area Lucknow" on 20.07.2021 vide this office letter No.

LCB5/E/M/AMC PA System/2021through RFQ. In response to our Request for Quotation, four quotations were received on 06.08.2021 and are opened on the same day. The details of the quotations are as under:

SI No.	Name of Firm	Rates quoted	
1.	Ws Sudhir Traders		
	33 Bari Bazar, Sadar Bazar, Cantt Lucknow-		
	226002	Rs 201000/-	
2.	Ws Yadav Builders		
	9 Nehru Road, Sadar Bazar, Lucknow Cantt-		
	226002	Rs 205450/-	
3.	M/s R.S. Enterprises		
	C-257, South City, Raebareli Road,		
	Lucknow	Rs 197800/-	
4	Ws Omega Enterprises		
	695 Azad Mohal, Sadar, Cantt Lucknow	Rs 199000/-	

The lowest quotation of Rs 197800/- only for the work of "Annual maintenance and playing of P.A System installed at Walking Plaza at Kasturba Road and Thimmaya Road in Cantonment area Lucknow" is quoted by M/s R.S. Enterprises. The rates quoted by M/s R.S. Enterprises for the subject work is reasonable and at par with the rates received for the same nature of work approved by the Board vide CBR No. 07 dated 15.11.2019 for Rs 1,98,000/-.

The scope of work includes maintenance of speakers and accessories installed at Kasturba Road and Thimmaya Road and playing of music for 5 hours per day in two shifts. The contract value of the work is 197800/- only. The expenditure in this regard will be booked under appropriate budget Head for the financial year 2021-22.

The quotations, comparative statement and all relevant documents are placed on the table.

### 8. <u>RESOLUTION</u>

Considered and approved the lowest bid of Rs. 1,97,800/- quoted by M/s R.S. Enterprises. Necessary agreement be executed with the firm.

#### 9. <u>ANNUAL MAINTENANCE OF ROCKERY FOUNTAIN SITUATED AT KASTURBA</u> <u>ROAD, CANTT LUCKNOW</u>

To consider the quotations received for "Annual maintenance of Rockery Fountain situated at Kasturba Road, Cantt Lucknow".

#### Office Note:

The Rockery Fountain situated near 27, Kasturba Road was maintained under Annual Maintenance Contract for its proper maintenance and day to day functioning. However after the completion of the last contract in August 2020, the AMC of the Rockery Fountain was not continued further as its operation was not regular at that time due to

Covid pandemic and associated reasons. Since the Walking Plaza alongwith fountains has been resumed now, an annual maintenance contract for Rockery Fountain at Kasturba Road is required to be done for its effective working & proper maintenance.

Accordingly, sealed quotations were invited for the work of "Annual maintenance of Rockery Fountain situated at Kasturba Road, Cantt Lucknow" on 20.07.2021 vide this office letter No. LCB5/E/M/Rockery Fountain/2021 through RFQ. In response to our Request for Quotation, four quotations were received on 06.08.2021 and are opened on the same day.

The details of the quotations are as under:

SI No.	Name of Firm	Rates quoted
1.	Ws Sudhir Traders	
	33 Bari Bazar, Sadar Bazar, Cantt Lucknow-	
	226002	Rs 212350/-
2.	Ws Yadav Builders	
	9 Nehru Road, Sadar Bazar, Lucknow Cantt-	
	226002	Rs 208000/-
3.	M/s R.S. Enterprises	
	C-257, South City, Raebareli Road,	
	Lucknow	Rs 198900/-
4	Ws Mohd Khanna Enterprises	
	29, New Sindhu Nagar, Krishnanagar, Manas	
	Nagar, Lucknow	Rs 201500/-

The lowest quotation of Rs 198900/- only for the work of "Annual maintenance of Rockery Fountain situated at Kasturba Road, Cantt Lucknow" is quoted by M's R.S. Enterprises. The rates quoted by M's R.S. Enterprises for the subject work is reasonable and at par with the rates received for the same nature of work approved by the Board vide CBR No. 21 dated 30.07.2019 for Rs 2,38,000/-.

The scope of work includes regular cleaning and periodic painting of the Rockery alongwith maintenance of all the associated electrical wiring, lights, piping system etc. The contract value of the work is 198900/- only. The expenditure in this regard will be booked under appropriate budget Head for the financial year 2021-22.

The quotations, comparative statement and all relevant documents are placed on the table.

## 9. <u>RESOLUTION</u>

Considered and approved the lowest bid of Rs. 1,98,900/- quoted by M/s R.S. Enterprises. Necessary agreement be executed with the firm.

### 10. <u>RE-AUCTION OF SHOP NO. 75, BLOCK-C IN SHOPPING COMPLEX ON NEHRU</u> <u>ROAD, SADAR BAZAR, LUCKNOW CANTT.</u>

Reference CBR No. 24 dated 12.09.2013.

To consider the matter regarding re-auction of Shop No. 75, Block-C in Shopping Complex on Nehru Road, Sadar Bazar, Lucknow Cantt.

### Office Note:

This office vide its publication/ auction notice dated 04.08.2013 has invited bids for the auction of 04 Shops namely Shop No. 72-75, Block-C in Shopping Complex on Nehru Road, Sadar Bazar, Lucknow Cantt. Further, the Board vide its above referred resolution has approved the H1 bids received for the shops. Accordingly, necessary agreement was executed with the H1 bidders for Shop No.72, 73 & 74, Block-C. For Shop No. 75 for which the H1 bidder was one Shri Nitesh Agarwal, the requisite development charge and rent was not deposited by the H1 bidder and hence the allotment of Shop No. 75, Block-C was cancelled accordingly. Since the same shop is lying vacant till date, the same may be auctioned again to generate revenue in the best financial interest of the Board.

----

The Board vide its above referred resolution has approved.

### 10. <u>RESOLUTION</u>

Considered and resolved that Shop No. 75 be re-auctioned.

Sd/-(Vikash Kumar) CEO & Member Secretary Lucknow Cantt Board Sd/-(Maj Gen Rajeev Sharma) President Lucknow Cantt Board